

**No. 17-10833**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**EDWARD C. HUGLER, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**ROBERT N. PRESTON, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia**

---

**SECRETARY OF LABOR'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

NICHOLAS C. GEALE  
Acting Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO  
Counsel for Appellate  
and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
Associate Solicitor  
for Plan Benefits Security

STEPHEN SILVERMAN  
Senior Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5623

**U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. <u>The Secretary’s Fiduciary Breach and Prohibited Transaction Claims</u> ...1	
B. <u>The Secretary Delayed Filing in Reliance on Defendants’ Express     Waivers of Any Timeliness Defense</u> .....	4
C. <u>Defendants Violated Their Agreements When They Moved to Dismiss     the Secretary’s Complaint Based on Timeliness Defenses that They     Expressly Waived</u> .....	8
D. <u>The District Court Dismissed Most of the Secretary’s Claims</u> .....	9
E. <u>The Secretary Obtained Interlocutory Review</u> .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. A Federal Statutory Limitation is Waivable Unless a Close Examination of Congressional Intent Clearly Indicates the Limitation is a Jurisdictional Requirement that Bars Waivers.....	13
A. <u>This Court’s Decision in <i>Pugh</i> and <i>Trusted Net Media</i> Set the         Analytical Framework: Whether a Federal Time Limit is         Waivable Turns On Whether The Limit is Jurisdictional or         Non-Jurisdictional</u> .....	13

B.	<u><i>Pugh’s and Trusted Net Media’s Analytical Framework is Confirmed by Supreme Court Precedent</i></u> .....	18
II.	ERISA’s Six-Year Limitations Period, 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1) is Non-jurisdictional and Subject to Waiver.....	21
A.	<u>ERISA Contains No Clear Statement That the Time Limit in Section 1113(1) is Jurisdictional and Not Waivable</u> .....	21
B.	<u>Congressional Intent and Policy Underlying ERISA’s Time Limits Support the Availability of Voluntary Waiver</u> .....	23
C.	<u>The Ability to Waive ERISA’s Six-Year Limitations Period is Supported by the Presumption that Statutory Rights Are Waivable and Background Common-Law Principles</u> .....	29
III.	The District Court Erred In Holding that ERISA’s Six-Year Time-Limitations Cannot Be Expressly Waived.....	31
A.	<u>The District Court’s Analysis Was Inconsistent with <i>Pugh</i> and <i>Trusted Net Media</i></u> .....	32
B.	<u>The District Court Misread the Case Law in Adopting a Categorical Rule That All Statutes of Repose are Not Waivable</u> .....	37
C.	<u>Numerous Authorities Conclude That Statutes of Repose are Waivable</u> .....	43
	CONCLUSION ....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases:**

<u>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</u> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	15, 19, 20, 28
<u>Archer v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.</u> , 550 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	35 n. 7
<u>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</u> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	31
<u>Avila-Santoyo v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</u> , 713 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	22, 23, 24
<u>Booth v. Carnival Corp.</u> , 522 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<u>Brock v. Nellis</u> , 809 F.2d 753 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	14 n. 4, 29
<u>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</u> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945) .....	16
<u>Bryant v. United States</u> , 768 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	40
<u>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R. Co.</u> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) .....	16, 43
<u>C &amp; L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</u> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) .....	47
<u>Chao v. Linder</u> , No. 05 C 3812, 2007 WL 1655254 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2007) .....	44
<u>Cherochak v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 522 (D.S.C. 2008) .....	44
<u>Christie v. Hartley Const., Inc.</u> , 766 S.E.2d 283 (N.C. 2014) .....	40, 45

**Federal Cases (Continued):**

Clark v. Barnard,  
108 U.S. 436 (1883) .....46

Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,  
527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....46

Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds,  
566 U.S. 221 (2012) .....38

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Hamilton,  
453 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006) .....11

CTS Corp. v. Waldburger.,  
134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)..... passim

Davenport Recycling Assocs. v. C.I.R.,  
220 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2000) .....17

Davis v. Humphreys,  
747 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2014) .....31

Dolan v. United States,  
560 U.S. 605 (2010) .....20

Eberhart v. United States,  
546 U.S. 12 (2005) .....19

ESI Montgomery Cty., Inc. v. Montenay Int’l Corp.,  
899 F. Supp. 1061 (S.D.N.Y.1995) .....45

F.D.I.C. v. Jones,  
2014 WL 4699511 (D. Nev. Sept. 19, 2014) .....45

Fazio v. Gruttadauria,  
2008 WL 4175040 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008) .....47

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Lenk,  
361 S.W.3d 602 (Tex. 2012) .....47

**Federal Cases (Continued):**

Feldman v. C.I.R.,  
20 F.3d 1128 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 27 n. 6

Fencorp Co. v. Ohio Kentucky Oil Corp.,  
675 F.3d 933 (6th Cir. 2012).....41

First Interstate Bank of Denver v. Cent. Bank & Trust Co.,  
937 P.2d 855 (Colo. Ct. App. 1997).....45

Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern Dist. Terminal,  
359 U.S. 231 (1959) .....27

Harris v. Bruister,  
2013 WL 6805155 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 20, 2013)..... 35 n. 7, 37

Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.,  
134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....31

Henderson v. Shinseki,  
562 US 428 (2011) .....28

Hodgson v. Lodge 851, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace  
Workers, AFL-CIO,  
454 F.2d 545 (7th Cir. 1971).....24

Holland v. Florida,  
560 U.S. 631 (2010) ..... 18, 48

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,  
537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....44

Hughler v. First Bankers Trust Servs.,  
2017 WL 1194692 (S.D.N.Y Mar. 30, 2017)..... passim

In re Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am. Asphalt Roofing,  
2013 WL 169289 (D.S.C. Jan. 16, 2013).....46

In re Butcher,  
829 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1987).....15

**Federal Cases (Continued):**

In re: Dynege, Inc. Sec. Litig.,  
339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....33

In re Estate of Palmer,  
187 P.3d 758 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008) .....47

In re Iron-Oak Supply Corp.,  
162 B.R. 301 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1993) .....16

In re: Lehman Bros. Sec. and ERISA Litig.,  
2012 WL 6584524 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2012).....46

In re Pugh,  
158 F.3d 530 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... passim

In re Trusted Net Media Holdings, LLC,  
550 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... passim

J.E. Liss & Co. v. Levin,  
201 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) .....44

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,  
552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....18

Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson,  
501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....33

Lewis v. Taylor,  
375 P.3d 1205 (Colo. 2016) .....45

Lozano v. Montoya-Alvarez,  
134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....31

McElroy by McElroy v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,  
894 F.2d 1504 (11th Cir. 1990) .....46

Mercantile Nat’l Bank at Dallas v. Langdeau,  
371 U.S. 555 (1963) .....47

## **Federal Cases (Continued):**

<u>Midstate Horticultural Co. v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</u> , 320 U.S. 356 (1943) .....	passim
<u>Moore v. Liberty Nat’l Ins. Co.</u> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ala. 2000) .....	41, 42
<u>Moore v. Liberty Nat. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 267 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	34, 42, 46
<u>Moore v. Morgan</u> , 922 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	47
<u>Musacchio v. United States</u> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	passim
<u>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. V. Barclays Capital Inc.</u> , 785 F.3d 387 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	41
<u>New York v. Hill</u> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000) .....	29, 30
<u>Perez v. Commodity Control Corp.</u> , No. 1:16-cv-20245-UU (S.D. Fl. May 4, 2016) (Dkt. 26) .....	43, 44
<u>Perez v. PBI Bank, Inc.</u> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 906 (N.D. Ind. 2014).....	22, 23
<u>Pinigis v. Regions Bank</u> , 942 So.2d 841 (Ala. 2006) .....	47
<u>Pratcher v. Methodist Healthcare Memphis Hosps.</u> , 407 S.W.3d 727 (Tenn. 2013) .....	47
<u>Radford v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</u> , 151 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	35 n. 7
<u>Reed Elsevier v. Muchnick</u> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....	20, 23

**Federal Cases (Continued):**

Rogers v. Nacchio,  
241 F. App'x. 602 (11th Cir. July 12, 2007)..... 32, 33

Roskam Baking Co., Inc. v. Lanham Machinery Co., Inc.,  
288 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2002).....41

Santiago-Lugo v. Warden,  
785 F.3d 467 (11th Cir. 2015).....22

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.,  
133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....19

Shambaugh v. Scofield,  
132 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1942)..... 27 n. 6

Sharon Steel Corp. v. Workmen's Comp. Appeal Bd.,  
670 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 1996)..... 41, 43

Skrnich v. Thornton,  
280 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002).....47

Solis v. Seibert,  
2011 WL 398023 (M.D. Fl. Feb. 4, 2011) .....44

Stafford v. Muscogee Cty. Bd. of Educ.,  
688 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1982) .....38

Stange v. United States,  
282 U.S. 270 (1931) ..... 27 n. 6

Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp. v. Duquesne Light Co.,  
79 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2000)..... 41, 42

Sturniolo v. Sheaffer, Eaton, Inc.,  
15 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 1994).....38

Tibble v. Edison Int'l,  
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)..... 14 n. 4

**Federal Cases (Continued):**

Townes v. Rusty Ellis Builder Inc.,  
98 So. 3d 1046 (Miss. 2012) .....47

United States v. Buford,  
28 U.S. 12 (1830) .....31

United States v. DiFalco,  
837 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 17, 19

United States v. Ford Motor Co.,  
497 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 27 n. 6

United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,  
135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)..... passim

United States v. Mezzanatto,  
513 U.S. 196 (1995) .....29

United States v. Najjar,  
283 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2002) .....46

United States v. Wilson,  
699 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2012) .....22

Wilson Land Corp. v. Smith Barney Inc.,  
1999 WL 1939270 (E.D.N.C. May 17, 1999).....44

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,  
455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....21

**Federal Statutes:**

**Title 18, Crimes and Criminal Procedure**

18 U.S.C. § 664.....25

18 U.S.C. § 3282..... 38 n. 9

**Statutes (Continued):**

**Title 21, Food and Drugs Procedure:**

21 U.S.C. § 851 .....17

**Title 28, Judiciary and Judicial Procedure:**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....1, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

**Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),  
29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:**

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....27

Sections 401-413, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1113 .....23

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....3

Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a).....3

Section 406(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b) .....3

Section 408, 29 U.S.C. § 1108(a) .....25

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109.....23

Section 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113..... passim

Section 413(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1) ..... passim

Section 501, 29 U.S.C. § 1131.....25

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 3, 23, 25

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....1

Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5) .....1

**Statutes (Continued):**

Section 502(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e).....23  
Section 502(e)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2) .....1  
Section 502(l)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(l)(2).....25  
Section 502(l)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(l)(3).....25  
Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134.....3, 25

**Federal Regulations:**

29 CFR § 2570.35(a)(14).....25

**Miscellaneous:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(16).....11  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....19  
H.R. Rep. No. 93-553,  
reprinted in, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N 4639 .....26  
H.R. Rep. No. 93-553,  
reprinted in, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N 4655 .....26  
S. Rep. No. 93-127  
reprinted in,1974 U.S.C.C.A.N 4838 .....26  
S. Rep. No. 93-127  
reprinted in,1974 U.S.C.C.A.N 4871 .....26  
EBSA Enforcement Manual, Chapter 34 “Voluntary Compliance Guidelines,”  
§ 9a, available at [http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/oemannual/cha34.html](http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/oemmanual/cha34.html) (last visited  
March 9, 2017)..... 25 n. 5
